

2005

Brief of Amicus Curiae the John Marshall Law School Fair Housing Legal Support Center in Support of Reversal of the Panel's Decision, Wisconsin Community Service, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee, Docket No. 04-1966, 465 F.3d 737 (Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals 2006)

Michael P. Seng

*John Marshall Law School, 7seng@jmls.edu*

F. Willis Caruso

*John Marshall Law School, 6caruso@jmls.edu*

J. Damian Ortiz

*John Marshall Law School, 6Ortiz@jmls.edu*

John Marshall Law School Fair Housing Legal Clinic

Follow this and additional works at: <http://repository.jmls.edu/courtdocs>



Part of the [Housing Law Commons](#)

---

### Recommended Citation

Brief of Amicus Curiae the John Marshall Law School Fair Housing Legal Support Center in Support of Reversal of the Panel's Decision, Wisconsin Community Service, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee, Docket No. 04-1966, 465 F.3d 737 (Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals 2006)

<http://repository.jmls.edu/courtdocs/26>

This Brief is brought to you for free and open access by The John Marshall Institutional Repository. It has been accepted for inclusion in Court Documents and Proposed Legislation by an authorized administrator of The John Marshall Institutional Repository.

No. 04-1966

---

**In The  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

WISCONSIN COMMUNITY SERVICE and  
WISCONSIN CORRECTIONAL SERVICE  
FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF MILWAUKEE,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, Case No. 01-C-575  
The Honorable Judge Lynn Adelman

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE JOHN MARSHALL LAW SCHOOL  
FAIR HOUSING LEGAL SUPPORT CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF THE PANEL'S DECISION**

---

Michael P. Seng  
F. Willis Caruso  
Joseph Butler  
J. Damian Ortiz  
**Attorneys for Amicus Curiae**  
Sara Boyd\*  
Daniel Propster\*  
Elizabeth Walsh\*  
**\*Senior Law Students**  
**The John Marshall Law School**  
**Fair Housing Legal Support Center**  
315 South Plymouth Court  
Chicago, Illinois 60604  
(312) 987-1446

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

**Appellate Court No:** 04-1966

**Short Caption:** Wisconsin Community Services, et. al., v. City of Milwaukee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv-v

AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

ARGUMENT.....2-12

I. The Legislative History Establishes That a Housing Provider has a Separate and Independent Duty To Provide a Reasonable Accommodation To Persons With Disabilities Under the Fair Housing Act.....2-7

    A. Congress Intended the FHAA to Adopt the Regulations Promulgated Under the Rehabilitation Act.....2-4

    B. Requiring Proof of Intentional Discrimination or Disparate Impact as a Precondition for Considering a Reasonable Accommodation Contradicts the Legislative History that Focuses on Individuals.....4-5

    C. Congress Intended that the FHAA Add New Protections to Assist Persons with Disabilities.....6-7

II. Courts Must Give Deference to the Regulations Promulgated by HUD and HUD’S Interpretation of the FHAA.....7-9

    A. Deference to HUD is Granted by Congress and Explained in Case Law.....7

    B. The Joint Statement Issued by HUD and DOJ Establishes an Entitlement to a Reasonable Accommodation as a Separate Cause of Action.....7-9

III. Case Law Establishes that a Housing Provider Has a Separate and Independent Duty to Provide a Reasonable Accommodation to Persons with Disabilities under the Fair Housing Act.....9-12

    A. The Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals Did Not Require Antecedent Proof of Intentional Discrimination or Disparate Impact in Cases Involving a Reasonable Accommodation Under the FHAA Prior to the Panel’s Opinion.....10-12

    B. The Circuits are Uniform in Their Separate Approach to Reasonable Accommodation Claims.....11-12

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE & VERIFICATION .....13

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE.....14

APPENDIX “A” (JOINT STATEMENT).....15-29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	3
<i>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Bronk v. Ineichen</i> , 54 F.3d 425 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	2, 10
<i>Bryant Woods Inn, Inc. v. Howard County, Md.</i> , 124 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Elderhaven, Inc. v. City of Lubbock, Tx.</i> , 98 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	8
<i>Good Shepard Manor Foundation, Inc. v. City of Momence</i> , 323 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Groner v. Golden Gate Garden Apartments</i> , 250 F.3d 1039 (6th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Hovsons, Inc. v. Township of Brick</i> , 89 F.3d 1096 (3rd Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>McGary v. City of Portland</i> , 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	7
<i>Oxford House-C v. City of St. Louis</i> , 77 F.3d 249 (8th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Shapiro v. Cadman Towers, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 328 (2nd Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Simms v. First Gibraltar Bank</i> , 83 F.3d 1546 (5th Cir. 1996).....	5

<i>Smith &amp; Lee Assoc., Inc. v. City of Taylor, Mi</i> , 102 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 1996).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. California Mobile Home Park Management</i> , 29 F.3d 1413 (9th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Wisconsin Community Service v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 413 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2005).....	11

**Statutes and Regulations**

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B) (2005).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1) (2005).....	7
45 C.F.R. § 84.12.....	3,4
34 C.F.R. § 104.12.....	3,4
28 C.F.R. § 41.53.....	4
24 C.F.R. §100.204 (2005).....	4
42 U.S.C.S. § 3535 (2005).....	7

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 100-711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 13, (reprinted in 1988) U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173, 2179.....	passim
134 Cong. Rec. H. 4912-03 (1988).....	3
134 Cong. Rec. S. 10454 (1988).....	3
134 Cong. Rec. H. 4898 (1988).....	6
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1981), pg. 143.....	7
Department of Human and Urban Development and Department of Justice Joint Statement, “Reasonable Accommodations Under the Fair Housing Act”, (May 17, 2004, Wash. D.C.).....	8, 9
